Facility B (EUR). For further information on the repayment, see Section 11.18 "Financing Arrangements

and Commitments" below.

• Due to Option holders exercising Options in connection with the Offering about USD 6.7 million of social

security tax will be payable.56 Please refer to section 12.3.5 "Share incentive programs" for further details.

The adjustments made in the tables in Section 9.2 "Capitalization" and Section 9.3 "Net financial indebtedness" are

made solely on the above assumptions.

There have been no material changes to the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization and net financial

indebtedness since 30 June 2021. Further, no material changes in connection with the Offering other than as adjusted

for in the tables below are expected.

56 The estimate is based on a price of USD 3.15 per share, free float of 15% and the Greenshoe Option not being exercised.

AutoStore Holdings Ltd. - Prospectus

92

9.2 Capitalization

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization as of 30 June 2021,

derived from the Interim Financial Statements (prepared for Automate LuxCo).

Capitalization As of 30 June 2021 Adjustment amounts As adjusted

(In USD million)

Indebtedness

Total current debt: 76.9 - 76.9

Guaranteed .....  - - -

Secured1 .....  4.8 - 4.8

Unguaranteed/Unsecured2, 8 .....  72.1 - 72.1

Total non-current debt: 832.7 (236.3) 596.4

Guaranteed .....  - - -

Secured3, 5 .....  695.5 (236.3) 459.2

Unguaranteed/Unsecured4 .....  137.2 - 137.2

Total indebtedness .....  909.6 (236.3) 673.3

Shareholders' equity

Share capital6 .....  36.0 2.0 38.0

Legal reserve7 .....  1,149.9 274.0  1,423.9

Other reserves8 .....  (35.9) (6.7) (42.6)

Total shareholders' equity .....  1,149.9 269.3 1,419.3

Total capitalization .....  2,059.6 33.0 2,092.6

1 Secured current debt of USD 4.8 million comprises USD 3.7 million of the current portion of lease liabilities and USD 1.1 million of the current

portion of long-term interest bearing liabilities. The lease liabilities are secured with the leasing institution having security in the underlying leasing

objects. The Group has pledged shares and bank accounts in the subsidiaries AutoStore AS, AutoStore Technology AS, Automate Bidco AS and

Automate Holdco I AS to the credit institutions as security for the current portion of the interest bearing debt.

2 Unsecured current debt of USD 72.1 million consists of USD 32.6 million in trade and other payables, USD 0.5 million in income tax payable and